ADOPTED - MAY 26, 2015
AGENDA ITEM NO. 20

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT #1 TO THE SUBCONTRACT WITH THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC HEALTH INSTITUTE (MPHI)

RESOLUTION # 15 – 196
WHEREAS, health equity – which is the elimination of the root causes of health disparity—is one of the core values for the Ingham County Health Department; and

WHEREAS, since 2011 representatives of the Health Department have been building relationships with local, state, and national organizations about promising ways to align the health equity work of public health practitioners and community organizers; and

WHEREAS, organizers and public health personnel from eight counties in Michigan (Calhoun, Genesee, Ingham, Kalamazoo, Kent, Saginaw, Washtenaw, and Wayne) have worked together to create a new network called Michigan Power to Thrive; and 

WHEREAS, in Resolutions #13-285, #14-168, and #14-269, the Board of Commissioners authorized agreements between the Health Department and the National Association of County and City Health Officials (NACCHO) to coordinate the “Building Networks” activity in Michigan; and

WHEREAS, funds received through these agreements are to be used to subcontract with other organizations to carry out any of the following activities:  1) provide technical assistance to local health departments and organizers working collaboratively in Michigan; 2) educate and familiarize health department personnel with the tools, methods, and strategies used by organizers to achieve policy victories that improve health equity in communities; 3) provide networking/summit events to help resolve barriers that restrict or inhibit strong working relationships between community organizers and local health departments; and 4) coordinate community dialogues that use the documentary series The Raising of America to develop a regional or statewide issue campaign for health equity; and

WHEREAS, the Michigan Public Health Institute (MPHI) is a partner in Michigan Power to Thrive (MPTT) and has the demonstrated capacity to provide networking/summit events that strengthen and advance the work of the Michigan Power to Thrive network; and 

WHEREAS, the Health Department has subcontracted with MPHI for the delivery of half-day summits for MPTT partners for planning and capacity building, and has successfully delivered half-day summits associated with this contract; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorize an amendment to the current subcontract with the Michigan Public Health Institute, extending the time frame during which activities will be completed and increasing the amount of the contract by $15,000. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to its current $15,000 contract with Michigan Public Health Institute, increasing the amount of the contract to $30,000, and expanding its scope of services to include the delivery of a two-day annual gathering of Michigan Power to Thrive to be completed by November 30, 2015.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Nolan, Anthony, McGrain, Maiville, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Banas     Approved  5/18/15
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tsernoglou, Schafer     Approved  5/20/15

